



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND DOKKEN ENGINEERING FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE SOUTH YUBA RIVER AT SODA SPRINGS ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT, EXTENDING THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT TO JUNE 1, 2021, AND INCREASING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO A NEW MAXIMUM AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$338,567.46

WHEREAS, on December 2, 2014, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 14-530, awarding a contract with Dokken Engineering, in the amount of \$331,190.19 for professional engineering services for the South Yuba River at Soda Springs Road Bridge Replacement Project, with a contract term from December 2, 2014, to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, due to a lack of Highway Bridge Program funds in Fiscal Year 18/19, the project is now anticipated for construction in 2020, and temporary construction easements previously obtained now need to be extended through the next construction season; and

WHEREAS, this amendment request is for an additional \$7,377.27, for a total of \$338,567.46 to provide additional right of way acquisition work, including updating the appraisal values, extending the easements, and coordinating with Caltrans for additional funds; as well as an extension of the contract length from an end date of December 31, 2019, to June 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this amendment in account code 1114-30154-702-1000/540711.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 1 to the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Dokken Engineering, increasing the contract amount by \$7,377.27, for a maximum contract amount of \$338,567.46, and extending the contract length from an end date of December 31, 2019, to an end date of June 1, 2021, to provide additional right of way acquisition work for the Soda Springs Road Bridge Replacement Project, be and hereby is approved in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A, and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment.